A Note on the ESeC Derivation Matrix

This note is designed to elucidate the ESeC matrix.

In order to derive ESeC, for all eligible persons, we require:

1. occupation coded to ISCO-88 (COM) occupational unit group (OUG) (or minor group or sub-major group);

2. employment status coded to ICSE-93;

3. number of persons in the local employing unit (0, 1-9, 10+);

4. (for non-managers) supervisory responsibilities;

5. whether or not the household reference person (HRP).

In order to classify persons to ESeC categories, we need to bring together the above information. (The household level ESeC is derived using items 1-5 for the reference person, as we shall see later.) The derivation of ESeC can then be achieved through use of a ‘look up’ table – the ESeC ‘derivation matrix’ - that is matched onto an existing set of data. The matrix table has occupational groups in the rows and employment status values in the columns. The ESeC values in each cell of the matrix reflect the typical employment relations for that combination of occupational group and employment status.

The derived employment status variable is created by combining data from (1) ICSE-93 on whether an individual is an employer, self-employed or an employee (family workers would usually be given the HRP value); (2) size of establishment; and (3) supervisory status. The full set of categories and associated values for the employment status variable would thus be:

Self-employed with 10 or more employees (1 full-time employee for farming etc occupational groups);

Self-employed with less than 10 employees;

Self-employed with no employees; 

Manager in an establishment with 10 or more employees 

Manager in an establishment with less than 10 employees

Supervisor

Employee

ESeC uses information on the number of employees in the ‘workplace’ in order to distinguish between employers in large and small establishments and, for some occupations, between higher and lower managerial occupations. Except for agriculture, the distinction between large and small employers is that made by ISCO and consists of applying a size rule cut-off of 10 employees. Individual employers in organisations with 10 or more employees are deemed to own ‘large’ establishments; those owning enterprises below this threshold are classified as ‘small’ employers. In the LFS, size of establishment is related to the workplace, i.e. the local unit of the establishment at which the respondent works. For the purposes of ESeC, size of employing organisation would be a preferable measure.

Managers may only be allocated to occupations in ISCO major group 1. This negates the need to ask for self-reported managerial status and so respondents only need to be asked whether he/she has formal supervisory duties or is an employee. This information should either not be collected or be ignored for managers. 

(The consortium will be considering some changes after the Lisbon conference: because of difficulties in distinguishing higher from lower managers, either the size rule will be changed or the managerial columns will be removed from the matrix.)

The derivation routine for the employment status variable varies with ISCO major group. If in major group 1, then data are needed on (1) whether self-employed or employee and (2) size of establishment (see table 1). The size of establishment data can be collapsed prior to or during the derivation. If the OUG code is in major groups 2-9 then data are needed on (1) self-employed or employee, (2) size of establishment and (3) supervisory status (table 2).

Table 1 Derivation of employment status for managers (ISCO-88 (COM) 

Major Group 1

	First level
	Self-employed
	Employee

	Second level
	10+ employees
	<10 employees
	No employees
	10+ employees
	<10 employees

	Result
	S/emp 10+
	S/emp <10
	S/emp none
	Manager 10+
	Manager <10

	Empstat

Value
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5


Table 2 Derivation of empstat for ISCO-88 (COM) Major Groups 2-9

	First level
	Self-employed
	Employee

	Second level
	10+ employees
	<10 employees
	No employees
	N/A

	Third level
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	Supervisor

Yes
	Supervisor

No

	Result
	S/emp 10+
	S/emp <10
	S/emp none
	Supervisor
	Employee

	Empstat

Value
	1
	2
	3
	6
	7


The rows of the ESeC derivation matrix are the groups of ISCO-88 (COM) and the columns are the employment status derived variable (table 3). The structure of the matrix reflects the distinction made in ISCO between managers and other employees. Managers are coded to ISCO major group 1 only. Accordingly in the matrix the managerial cells are only valid for ISCO codes 1110 to 1319. As a corollary, for these managerial OUGs the cells for other employees (including supervisors) are invalid (see codes 12xx and 13yy in table 3 below). For ISCO major groups 2 to 9, it is the managerial codes that are invalid, as managers in these occupations should be coded to major group 1 (see codes 3xxx, 3yyy and 5xxx in table 4). In the final matrix table, the invalid cells are given values for the ‘simplified class’ of the occupational group (see later).
There are other invalid cells in the matrix corresponding to situations deemed not to arise, such as a self-employed police officer. Thus, in practice some responses to surveys and censuses may correspond to what would be blank cells. These are also given simplified class values so as to achieve a permissible combination of occupation and employment status. While such editing can correct coding or keying errors, it could also be the case that the matrix does not allow for combinations that do appear in the real world. This can especially be the case for occupations where self-employment is deemed not to occur but where labour market changes have nevertheless created a new combination. 

Table 3 Example illustration of parts of the ESeC derivation matrix

	
	Empstat

	ISCO OUG
	S/emp

10+
	S/emp

<10
	S/emp

None
	Manager

10+
	Manager

<10
	Super-

Visor
	Employee

	12xx
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	13yy
	4
	4
	4
	2
	2
	2
	2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3xxx
	1
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2

	3yyy
	1
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2
	2

	5xxx
	1
	4
	4
	3
	3
	2
	3


Italicised cases are those for cells which would otherwise be empty (because invalid) but where values have been imputed on the basis of simplified class values. 

These are the general rules, although in some cases a particular OUG may not be in the same class as other OUGs in the same minor group.
Deriving the ESeC - reduced and simplified forms

Some data sets may not contain all the elements required to create ESeC in the prescribed manner. However, it would also be possible to produce a ‘reduced’ form of ESeC for use where data on establishment size are not given and a ‘simplified’ form for use with data where only occupation is recorded. The reduced form could be derived in essentially the same way as the full form of ESeC, except that the employment status variable would only have five categories:

1.
Self-employed with employees;

2.
Self-employed with no employees;

3.
Manager

4.
Supervisor

5.
Employee

The ESeC category for self-employed with employees and for managers would be based on the modal employment status category for each occupational group. 

The simplified form of ESeC would be for data sets in which only information on occupation (i.e. on OUG, minor group or sub-major group) is available. The primary rule would be that occupational groups are allocated to the ESeC category for employees, except where employees are in a minority within that occupation or an occupation has no employee status (e.g. managers). In these cases the ESeC category of the modal occupation/employment status combination would be used. Hence, for example, if within a particular group supervisory status predominates, then the ESeC value for supervisors in that group will apply.

The household level ESeC

Most EU Member States have procedures for applying their SEC to households as well as to individuals and we believe that the ESeC must do the same. The issue of a household class measure generally reduces in practice to that of the definition of a ‘household reference person’ (HRP) as we shall show. As Bakker and Jol (1997: 48) have commented, this is because:


‘…it is difficult and inefficient to classify individuals on the basis of information on all the household members, so…the usual practice is to select just one household member as a reference person and use the information on that person to classify the household as a unit. All the household members are then assigned the same (position): that of the household…The idea behind this procedure is that the reference person is the household member who best represents the household, as he or she exerts most influence on the household’s circumstances and therefore on the quality of life of all its members.’

Nevertheless, a satisfactory HRP definition is not a simple matter. 
The simple practical solution to this problem has been to select one family or household member (usually the male breadwinner) and take that person’s class to stand for the whole household. Recently, however, especially because of the increased participation of married women in the labour market, there has been much discussion about whether this continues to be an appropriate strategy. Here we discuss different ways in which a SEC can be applied to households and families.

Assigning household class: (1) ‘highest income householder’ and ‘Chief Income Earner’. Because of the overt sexism involved in the male breadwinner approach to the definition of the household reference person, two other methods have been developed. In the UK, ONS recently reviewed its procedures and decided that the household reference person should be the ‘Highest Income Householder’ (HIH), thus removing sex as a criterion for determining head of household. Here the householder is regarded as the person responsible for owning or renting or who is otherwise responsible for the accommodation. Where this definition yields joint householders, the person with the highest income takes precedence and becomes the HRP. Where incomes are equal, the older is taken as the HRP. This procedure increases the likelihood both that a female will be the HRP and that the HRP better characterises the household’s social position. Analysts may therefore wish to use this procedure for determining household class. The Dutch CBS have developed a similar approach. However, this simply takes the ‘chief income earner’ (CIE) without qualification as the HRP. From the viewpoint of ESeC, any definition based on income is likely to reduce the number of HRPs classified as self-employed, since they tend to have (or declare) low incomes. HIH would probably be preferable to CIE.

Assigning household class: (2) the ‘dominance’ approach. There is an alternative approach that regards the household reference person as the one who is dominant in the labour market, the so-called ‘dominance’ approach. From a social scientific perspective, this procedure is preferable to one that relies on income in the determination of household class, but it does require that we establish ESeC values for all household members.

The dominance approach advocates two class concepts. In the first, work-related concept, individuals are the unit of classification because work is uniquely related to individuals. Hence it does not matter whether the individuals are male or female; each can be assigned a work position. In the second, market-related concept, families are seen as the classification unit. This is called the class position. Everyone has a class position, whether or not they are in the labour market. The problem is thus how to determine a class position for the family and then assign it to men and women alike. 
Class position may be derived as a function of individual family members’ work positions based on an order of dominance. At first sight, this may appear to contradict the fact that the ESeC classes cannot be ordered. However, it should be recalled that the employment relation only applies to individuals, i.e. to the work position. Employment relations do not exist within families and so do not play a part in determining which family member’s work position best represents the family’s class position.

So how may we determine family class position? If only one household member is in paid employment, that person’s work position becomes the family’s (household’s) class position. Similarly, if two generations are present in the household and each has a representative in employment, the person of the senior or primary generation takes precedence. However, where each of two or more members of this primary generation has work positions and these positions are different (i.e. place them in different individual level class categories), we need another dominance rule to determine (household or family) class position. As with any other method for determining the HRP, ultimately we need an ordinal variable to make the final selection. If the work positions are the same (as they often will be), then this becomes the family class position. Otherwise, we need to decide for each possible pairing of different work positions, which is likely to have the greatest impact upon ideology, attitudes, behaviour and consumption patterns of the family members. Note this ordering is not based on work position as determined by employment relations but on the basis of the life chances known to be associated with work positions. It is in this sense that there are dominance relations on various dimensions in which work positions may differ. Thus, higher qualifications dominate lower ones; non-manual work dominates over manual work; self-employment dominates over being employed; employers dominate over own account workers; and professional work dominates all other forms of work. Finally, the active dominate over the inactive. All these assumptions flow from long-established results of research on class and life chances. 

On the basis of previous research, where the ESeC work positions differ, the rules of precedence we suggest are as follows. First, individual work positions derived from full-time work are dominant over those from part-time work. Second, if each is in full-time work, or each is in part-time work something like the order of precedence in table 4 below should prevail from highest to lowest. Note that each ESeC class has a number of socio-economic groups (SEGs) and it is these that the table refers to.
Possible Dominance Rules for Assigning Household ESeC

	SEG
	
Groups

	11
	   Large employers

	13
	   Higher managerial occupations

	15
	
Higher professional occupations (employers/self-employed)

	14
	
Higher professional occupations (employees)

	12
	
Farmers (large)

	23
	
Lower professional occupations (employers/self-employed)

	25
	
Higher technician occupations (employers/self-employed)

	22
	
Lower professional occupations (employees)

	24
	Higher technician occupations (employees)

	21
	Lower managerial occupations

	26
	
Higher supervisory occupations

	41-44
	   Employers with 1-9 employees

	45-48
	
Own account workers (non-professionals)

	51
	
Farmers without FT labour

	52
	
Fisheries etc with no FT labour

	31-35 1
	
Intermediate occupations

	61-62
	
Lower supervisory and lower technician occupations

	71-73
	
Lower services etc occupations

	81-82
	
Lower technical occupations

	91-95
	
Routine occupations

	001
	
Long term unemployed

	002
	
Never worked

	05 etc 2
	Students etc (other inactive)

	
	


Notes: (1) where more than one SEG is included in a row, hierarchy is assumed to be equivalent for all SEGs in the class concerned. (2) For other categories of non-employed, first reclassify to SEG of last main job.

